

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 551/2022

c/w

CRM(M) No. 885/2021

Joginder Kumar Abrol

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Dhiraj Choudhary, Adv.

vs

U. T. of J&K and anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. P. D. Singh, Dy.AG

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER

30.10.2023

1. SHO Police Station, Bakshi Nagar, Jammu, who present in person, has expressed his ignorance regarding the notice issued by this Court for service of respondent No. 2.
2. In view of this, fresh notice be issued to respondent No. 2 through SHO concerned. The SHO shall ensure the service of respondent No. 2 by the next date of hearing positively.
3. Mr. P. D. Singh, learned Dy.AG submits that the response filed in CRM(M) No. 885/2021 be treated as reply in CRM(M) No. 551/2022.
4. Ordered accordingly.
5. List on 29.11.2023.
6. Meanwhile, interim direction, if any, shall remain in operation.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE**

Jammu
30.10.2023
Rakesh