

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 551/2022

c/w

CRM(M) No. 885/2021

Joginder Kumar Abrol

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Dheeraj Chowdhary, Advocate.

vs

UT of J&K and Anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. P. D. Singh, Dy. AG.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**15.07.2025**

Impugned in the present petition is FIR No. 164/2021 lodged by private respondent Pallavi Abrol and one Deepika Suri w/o Sunil Abrol. Therefore, the second complainant Deepika Suri is also impleaded as party respondent No. 3 in the present petition.

Learned counsel for the petitioner shall file updated memo during the course of this week and Registry shall update cause title of the petition.

Issue notice to the respondent No. 3, returnable within four weeks.

Requisite steps for service be taken within one week.

List on **09.09.2025**.

Meanwhile, Interim direction, if any, shall continue.

**(Rajesh Sekhri)**  
**Judge**

**Jammu**  
15.07.2025  
*Sushant*